

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 737

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.07.2021


SCHEME FOR TEXTILE AND WEAVING WORKS


737. SHRIMATI GOMATI SAI:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री
be pleased to state :


(a) the places in Chhattisgarh where works relating textile and weaving industry are being carried out at present;


(b) whether any scheme has been announced by the Government to provide any benefits to the weavers in Chhattisgarh; and


(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्यमंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a) to (c): Handloom weaving societies in Chhattisgarh are in Janjgir-Champa, Ambikapur, Jashpur, Surajpur, Bilaspur, Mungeli, Korba, Raigarh, Raipur, Dhamtari, Gariaband, Mahasamund, Baloda Bazar, Durg, Bemetara, Rajnandgaon, Kabirdham (Kawardha), Balod, Jagdalpur (Bastar), Kondagaon, Kanker and Sukma.


The Government of India, Ministry of Textiles is implementing following schemes for overall development & promotion of handlooms and welfare of handloom weavers across the country including in the State of Chhattisgarh: -

1) National Handloom Development Programme (NHDP)

2) Comprehensive Handloom Cluster Development Scheme (CHCDS)

3) Handloom Weavers’ Comprehensive Welfare Scheme (HWCWS)

4) Yarn Supply Scheme (YSS)


Under the above schemes, financial assistance is provided for raw materials, purchase of looms and accessories, design innovation, product diversification, infrastructure development, skill upgradation, lighting units, marketing of handloom products, getting loans at concessional rates, etc.

***

